EMVIRONMENTAL !SNVICES. INC.

April 25, 2005

Mr. Robert Schuliz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 V.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2005
Dublin Auto Wash
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000304

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. has prepared this Groundwater
Monitoring Report—First Quarter 2005. The report describes groundwater monitoring and sampling activities
conducted at the subject site. The report also describes other site activities and planned activities for the

subject site.
If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 435-8664.

Sincerely,
Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.

EL
Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Engincer

Attachment:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2005
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Groundwater Monitoring Report
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

April 25, 2005

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. (Pangea) coordinated groundwater
monitoring and sampling during this quarter at the subject site (Figure 1). The purpose of the monitoring and
sampling is to evaluate groundwater flow direction and dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations The
groundwater monitoring well locations and select site features are shown on Figure 2. Historical and current
analytical results and groundwater elevation data are summarized on Table ! and Figure 2.

SITE BACKGROUND

The Chevron-branded service station is located at the southwest corner of Dublin Boulevard and Village
Parkway in Dublin, California (Figure 1).The site currently contains three underground storage tanks (L/STs).
Land use surrounding the site is mixed residential and commercial. Chevron Products Company performed
assessment and remediation of an unauthorized release from approximately 1988 to 1997. Mr. Hadjian is the
responsible party for an unauthorized release near the northernmost dispenser island in February 1997.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On February 21, 2003, groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted at the site. Site monitoring wells
were ganged for depth to water. Groundwater samples were obtained from seven of the eight groundwater
monitoring wells. Monitoring well EA-1 was inaccessible and not gauged or sampled. Prior to sample
collection, approximately three casing volumes of water were purged using disposable bailers, an electric
submersible pump, positive air displacement pump, or a peristaltic pump. During well purging, field
technicians measured the pH, temperature, conductivity and turbidity. A groundwater sample was collected
from each well with a disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic
laboratory. Groundwater samples were labeled, placed in protective plastic bags, and stored on crushed ice at
or below 4° C. All samples were transported under chain-of-custody to the State-certified analytical laboratory.
Purge water was stored onsite in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix
A.
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MONITORING RESULTS

Current and historical groundwater elevation data and analytical results are described below and summarized
on Table 1 and Figure 2. Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015C, and benzene, toluene, ethylene, xylenes (BTEX), and methy! tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. If MTBE was detected, a confirmation was conducted by EPA
Method 8260B. Samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California, a
State-certified laboratory. The laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix B.

Groundwater Flow Direction

The inferred groundwater flow direction based on depth-to-water data from February 21, 2005 is shown on
Figure 2. Groundwater apparently flowed from offsite wells MW-4 and MW-5 toward the site in the
approximate southeast direction, while groundwater at the eastern portion of the site apparently flowed in the
northwest direction. The groundwater elevation was lowest in site well MW-2 located in the southwestern
corner of the site. The inferred groundwater flow direction is fairly consistent with the two most recent
monitoring events of February 2003 and December 2004. The groundwater flow direction may be affected by
the 18” diameter sanitary sewer line running beneath the southern portion of Dublin Boulevard. In a letter
dated October 30, 1995 to the County, Gettler Ryan Inc. stated that the top of the sanitary sewer line was
approximately 16 feet below grade surface (bgs), while the depth to water in nearby wells MW-1 and MW-3
has ranged from approximately 11 to 13 feet bgs. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data for the site

are presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater

Separate-phase hydrocarbon (SPH) was noticed by the field technician in well MW-3 after purging 3 liters of
groundwater from the well. The SPH thickness was then measured at 0.01 feet. Petroleum hydrocarbons were
only detected in one of the sampled wells (EA-3), as shown on Table 1 and Figure 2. No TPHg or benzene
was detected in well EA-3 above method reporting limits , but trace concentrations of ethylbenzene (2.3 ug/L)
and xylenes (1.4 ug/L) were detected in EA-3.

Fuel Oxygenate Distribution in Groundwater

MTBE was detected by EPA Method 8021 above reporting limits in five of the six sampled wells. As
confirmed by EPA Method 8260B, the concentrations of MTBE in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, EA-2 and
EA-3 were 3,800 pug/L, 1,100 pg/L, 0.54 pg/L, 11 pg/L, and 290 pg/L, respectively (Tabie 1 and Figure 2).
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PLANNED SITE ACTIVITIES

Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

As required by the November 2, 2004 letter from the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH), Pangea
prepared a Soil and Water Investigation Workplan (Workplan) dated February 20, 2005. Upon approvai by the
ACEH, Pangea will implement the Workplan.

Upcoming Monitoring and Proposed Frequency

Pangea will continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site in accordance with the
approved sampling frequency. Pangea proposes to sample five key site wells quarterly (EA-1, EA-3, MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3) and three wells annually (EA-2, MW-4 and MW-5). This sampling frequency is based on
the prior approved sampling frequency, with the slight modification of quarterly sampling for wells EA-3 and
MW-1 rather than semi-annual sampling. This monitoring frequency will be modified after decommissioning
of select wells and installation of new wells in accordance with the Workplan.

All wells will be gauged for depth to water, and well MW-3 will be inspected for SPH. All groundwater
samples will be analyzed for TPHg/BTEX/MTBE by EPA Method 8015Cm,/8021B. If detected by Method
8021B, MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260B. Pangea will summarize groundwater monitoring

activities and results in a groundwater monitoring report.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Vicinity Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Grouondwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Menltoring Data and Analytical Results - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well ID Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Flev Sampled to Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethythenzene Xylenes MTBE 1,2-DCA Notss
w AL (8 msl) * pg/l >
EA-1 10/17/88 - - <30 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.3 <05 - -

33i.27 10/24/88 10.64 32277 - - - - - - -
11/02/88 10.69 32272 - - - - - - -
12/20/88 10.531 322.9 <50 0.5 <05 =05 <0.5 - -
03/28/82 9.87 323.54 =250 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - -
08/02/89 10.34 323.07 <30 0.1 <01 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
L1/06/89 1065 322.76 <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 - <50
01/25/90 106 322.81 <350 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
04/23/90 14.58 322.83 71 2 5 3 3 - <0.5
08/01/50 10.88 32233 300 85 21 10 33 - -
10/24/91 11.12 322.29 280 9 13 11 le - -
01/31/91 11148 322.25 460 160 11 17 17 - -
08/21/91 108 322,61 2,400 400 220 44 120 - -
08/21/91 108 322.61 2,300 390 210 42 120 - - Duplicare
10/07/91 1079 32262 - - - - -- - -
01/28/92 18.79 322.62 3,600 320 360 110 310 - -
01/28/42 1079 322.62 3,000 290 320 9% 270 - - Duplicate
06/05/92 10.84 322.57 1,708 290 89 61 130 - -
8/30/92 11.08 32235 2,100 160 260 80 350 - -
12/30/92 10.15 323.28 3,200 240 180 110 310 - -
03/25/93 $.42 323.9% 23,000 700 3,000 810 3,000 - -
06/25/93 1042 322.9% 27 130 550 130 380 - -
09/16/93 10.66 32275 39 410 830 220 890 - -
12/20/93 106 32281 27 1,200 2,600 1,100 4,200 - -
03/29/94 1041 323 6.3 250 700 200 %30 - -
06/22/4 104 32301 4.1 71l 240 110 460 <30 <10
09/20/94 10.37 32304 8,500 1,200 1,300 370 400 - s
10/04/94 10.34 323.07 7,600 97 360 150 620 - -
11/30/%4 246 32363 8,800 180 490 240 200 - -
0D3/02/95 9.86 321.07 69 82 370 210 970 - -
056/15/95 98 3z1.23 4.8 44 210 1460 620 <25 -
09/26/05 10.48 320.35 13,000 150 620 370 1,400 <j23 -
12/28/95 10.14 32089 11,000 74 250 200 730 il -
02/29/96 8.74 322.29 17,009 59 480 ase 1,600 <123 -
06/27/96 10.21 32082 3,600 22 130 130 49 44 -
09/12/96 10,49 32072 2,000 20 <10 18 44 <50 -
03/31/97 10.1% 21.02 17,000 87 230 330 1,200 10 -
12/23/98 83 321.38 290 20 (.88 1.1 16 <2.5 -
03/25/99 .13 312208 500 21 <0.5 21 <0.5 18 -
0203/00 9035 32216 2310 357 40 218 147 1,280 (355) -
1/23/01 - - - -- - -- - -- - Inaccessible
os/oLel 582 321.39 1,710 189 12.6 213 64 318 -
08/28/01 10.04 32117 4,800 69 <25 . 50 140 160 -
1127701 10.05 32116 5,300 25 <5.0 30 120 <20 -
02/28/02 - - - - - - - - - Tnaccessible
08/22/02 9.05 32216 110 <14 <0.50 1 <1.5 <25 -
08/20/02 921 ¥2) 410 26 <0.30 g5 28 <348 -
11/11/02 9.01 3222 3,800 <D.50 13 L7 47 <5.0 -
05/08/03 8.23 322,98 1,700 11 087 63 151 <2 -
12/15/04 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
02/21/05 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well I Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Eley Sampled to Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE 1.2-DCA Notes
# (f) (ft, msl) * pefl >

EA-2 10/17/38 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 12 -~ -

330.47 10/24/88 8.7 322.89 - - - - - - —
11/02/88 10.03 322.56 - - - - - - -
12/20/88 9.98 322,61 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
03/28/89 8.8 323.79 =250 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <035
08/02/89 9.44 323.15 <30 <0.1 <01 <01 <01 - <0.1
11/06/89 933 323.06 =500 <30 <30 <5.0 <50 - <5.0
01/25/90 9.27 32332 <5Q <0.3 <05 <05 <05 - <05
04/23/50 935 323.24 <50 0.4 08 <0.5 2 -- <0.3
08/01/90 9.71 322.88 <50 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <05 - -
10/24/50 10.08 322.51 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/31/91 10.21 32238 <5 <03 <05 <05 <05 - -
01/31/51 10.21 32238 <30 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - Duplicate
08/21/91 9.2 322.79 <30 <0.5 <05 <03 <05 - -
10/07/91 998 322,61 - - - - - - -
01/28/92 9.81 32278 <50 0.8 <05 <Q.5 <05 - -
06/05/92 9.86 322.73 =30 <0.3 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 - -
09/30/92 10.6 321.99 a6 1 32 13 7.4 - -
12/30/92 211 32348 <30 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
03:29/93 7.73 324.86 <3Q <0.3 <05 <13 <L5 - -
06/25/93 922 32337 <30 <0.5 <05 <Q0.5 <l.5 - -
09/16/93 10 32239 <5Q <0.5 <05 <¢.3 <1.5 - -
12/20/93 .38 323.21 <50 <035 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/29/94 63 323.29 <50 <0.5 0.6 <05 <0.5 - -
06/22/94 9.49 3231 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
09/26/94 8.72 32237 <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/04/94 G 58 323.01 <50 <05 <0.5 =05 <0.5 -- -
11/30/94 87 32389 <50 <. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
Q3/02/95 8.54 12167 <50 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- --
06/07/93 B.42 32179 <50 <05 0.5 <05 0.5 <15 -
09/26/95 34 320,87 540 68 <05 47 29 13 -
12/28/93 .84 321.37 <50 <Q.3 <0.3 0.5 <0.3 <5 -
Q2720195 7.44 3z <50 <0.5 <05 <D.5 i.5 <25 -
06/27/96 883 321.38 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.% <Z5 -
0912/96 94 32041 <50 <05 <05 <0D.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/31/97 211 3213 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <3 <25 -
12/23/68 891 3215 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 --
03/25/99 g1 32231 <50 0.5 <5 <0.5 <3 27 -
02/03/00 836 32205 <30 <05 <03 «<0.5 <0.5 <2.5(<2.0) --
01/23/01 9.08 321.33 441 (1) 1.27 0.542 40.3 31 729 --
05/01/01 387 3z1.54 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
08/28/01 945 32096 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
13/27/01 95 32081 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
02/28/02 9.05 321.36 <30 <0.50 <Q.30 <0.5 <1.% 4
05/22/02 .04 32137 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
08/20/02 9 321.41 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
11/11/02 9.03 12138 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
05/08/03 7.28 323.15 <50 <0.5 0.5 .3 <0.5 22109 -
12/15/04 $.96 321.45 <50 <0.5 <05 (.5 <05 <5.0 -
§2/21/05 720 32321 <&f} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13(11) -
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublinh Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well 1D Date Diepth Groundwater
TOC Eley Sampled to Water Elevation TPHe Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE 1.2-DCA Hotes
) (§i4] (8, mel) < pe/l >

EA-3 10/17/88 - - <50 1.8 <0.3 <5 k] - -

331.5 10/24/88 11.03 322,61 - - - - - -
11/02/88 11.03 322.61 - - - - - - -
12/20/88 10.95 322.68 240 50 1.2 13 33 -- -
03/28/89 977 323.87 2,300 330 130 240 %10 - -
08/02/39 10.65 322.99 =30 <Q.1 <0.1 <C.1 <0Q.1 - <0.1
11/06/89 1878 32286 =500 <3.0 <530 <5.0 <5.0 -- <5.0
01/25/%4) 10.68 322.98 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.3 -- =0.5
04/23/90 1068 322.56 <50 0.8 <0.5 09 <i.3 -- «0.3
08/01/90 11.03 322.6] <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 Q.3 - -
16/24/90 11.35 12229 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
01/31/91 11.52 32212 =30 <05 <0.5 =05 <0.3 - -
08/21/91 - - - - - - - - -
18/07/91 11.15 322,49 130 40 20 47 g4 - -
10/7/1991 - - 200 43 17 3.1 6.7 - - Duplicate
01/28/92 11.08 322.58 640 64 a5 13 46 -- -
06/05/92 10,98 122 66 250 63 8.3 3 9.5 -- -
09/30/92 1138 312226 330 120 33 6.3 22 -- -
12/30/92 1048 arile 58 7.6 13 25 54 - -
Q3/26/93 &3 324.34 120 1 4.5 6.2 13 -- -
06/23/93 1046 32318 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <1.3 - -
&9/16/93 10.9 32214 85 3e 38 4.5 22 - -
12/20/93 10.66 32298 190 12 12 13 S0 - -
03/25/94 10.5 32314 <50 <05 12 <0.5 0.9 - --
06/22/94 10.64 23 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <30 <1.0
09/26/594 10.72 32292 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/04/94 10.68 322596 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 a7 - --
11/30/54 9.66 323.98 170 5.1 3 6.5 28 - --
03/02/95 9.92 32138 =30 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 - -
06/07/95 9.72 321.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 32 -
0%/26/95 106 207 2,000 140 <30 <5.0 190 280 -
12/28/95 ¢.82 321.48 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 -
02/29/96 8.28 32302 <50 21 <0.5 23 6 31 -
A6/271496 991 32139 <30 <Q.3 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <2.5 -
09/12/56 10.5% 320491 13,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 48 -
G3/31/97 - - - - - - - - - Tnageessible
04/15/97 10.23 32125 <125 2 <12 1.2 <12 680 -
12/23/98 - - - - - . - - - Inaceessible
03/25/99 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
02/03/00 - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
01/23/01 1031 321,19 862 (1) 3.97 115 18.9 456 289 -
05/01/01 10,15 321.35 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0B/28/01 10.56 320,94 <50 <0.50 <030 <0.50 <050 37 -
11/27/01 16.65 320.85 SAMFLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
02/28/02 10.37 12113 <50 L3 <0.50 2 1.8 20 -
Q5/22/02 1027 32123 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
08/20/02 10.3 3212 <X <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 40 -
1111102 $.05 12245 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNIUJALLY
05/08/03 8.33 32267 <5Q 0.3 <0.5 4.5 <0.5 39/37 -
12/15/04 10.39 2111 <50 <08 <0.5 <5 <0.5 1217} -
03/21/05 8.80 32210 <50 <05 <0.% 13 1.4 180 (290} -
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwatser Monltoring Data and Analytical Results - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well ID Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Elev Sampled ta Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE 1,2-DCA Notes
i) {ft) (ft, msl) - g/l >

MW-1 10/04/94 12.8 320.76 2,100 150 170 6] 320 - -

33366 11/30/94 1238 321.18 1,500 210 17 73 130 - -
03/02/95 12.88 320.68 2,600 510 <10 160 <10 - -
06/07/0% 12.58 320.98 710 160 <2.0 45 <20 <10 -
09/26/05 13.15 320.41 1,100 140 14 @2 1.8 <5.0 -
12/28/55 13.09 32047 750 9% 25 61 74 37 -
02/29/95 1217 32138 250 17 <0.5 18 081 G -
06127796 1295 120,61 710 72 <2.0 92 22 <10 -
09/12/95 13.11 320,55 300 53 <0.35 32 0,65 21 -
03/31/97 1299 12067 <200 4.1 <20 4.8 <20 540 -
12/23/98 13.87 319.7% <50 <50 «<0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 200 -
03/25/99 1201 321 .65 <50 <Q.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 5,200 (5,200) -
02/03/00 1191 121,75 <300 <5.0 <5.0 <5.00 <5.0 3,180 (3,350) -
01/23/01 1257 321.09 <30.0 <.500 <0.500 <0 500 «<0.500 4,420 -
05/01/01 12.8 321.06 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
08/28/01 1274 32092 <50 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50 «<0.50 4,800 -
11,2701 127 32096 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
02/28/02 127 32096 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <1.5 1,400 -
15/22/02 12.38 321.28 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
98/20/02 1257 321.09 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <l.5 1,400 -
111402 1131 32233 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
03/08/1 1185 321.81 =50 <050 <0.30 <0.50 <{1.50 1,300 (1,200} -
12/15/04 12.80 320.86 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 1,700 {1,%00) -
02/21/05 11.81 31,85 <100 <L.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 3,000 (3,800) -

MWw-2 10/04/94 8.56 32062 2300 160 280 96 480 - -

32029 11/30/94 833 320.85 L6060 170 16 110 120 - -
03/02/95 835 32083 1,200 220 5.6 140 35 - .
06/07/95 8.62 320.58 160 25 <D.5 16 <0.5 240 -
08/26/95 8.71 12047 150 15 <05 72 <0.5 120 -
12/28/95 878 3204 400 34 1.3 26 51 170 --
02/29/96 782 32136 120 29 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 790 -
06/27/96 872 32046 130 13 <0.5 7 <0,5 250 -
09/1296 8.81 32048 <1,000 18 <10 <10 <10 3,100 -
GA31/9T7 8.65 320.64 <5Q0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 -
12/23/98 832 32097 <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <15 900 -
03/25/99 7.8% 3214 <50 26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 {670} -
02/03/00 7.5 321.76 <125 <1.25 <1.25 <125 <].25 1,020 (1,100) -
01/23/01 818 321.11 <50.0 <0500 «0.500 =0.500 <0300 642 -
05/01/01 543 32086 T0.8 <0.500 <5.00 <500 <5.00 342 -
DB/28/01 839 209 <50 <D.50 <{.50 <0.50 <Q.50 530 -
11/27/01 §.46 320,83 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 260 -
02/28/02 8.48 320.8] <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 130 -
05/22/02 5.13% 321,15 =30 «0.50 <0.58 <0.50 <L5 180 -
08/20/02 224 321.08 <5 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <i.5 160 -
11/11/02 8086 32123 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <1.5 130 -
15/08/03 7.86 32143 <5 <Q,30 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 180 (160} -
12/15/04 3.60 320,69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 1,400 {1,600) .
02/21/0%5 T8 321.74 <50 <{.50 <50 0,50 <0,59 800 (1,100) -
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Monltoring Data and Analytical Results - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well ID Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Elev Sampled to Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTRE 1,2-DCA Notes
) ()] (ft, msl) ha pat >
MW-3 10/04/94 1206 120467 6,300 610 750 [3:3 670 - -
332.86 11/30/94 11.38 321.35 17 1,600 490 430 610 - -
03/02/95 1197 312076 8,500 2,200 <50 240 <30 64,000 -
06/07/95 11.54 321.19 3,000 710 i8 220 44 3,100 -
08/26/95 1236 32037 <10,000 230 <100 130 <100 64,000 -
12/28/95 1207 320.66 <]2,500 760 <125 <125 <135 100,000 -
02/28/96 1141 32172 1,600 380 <10 84 17 33,000 -
06/27/196 11.93 3208 1,408 <35 4.3 130 4 96,000 -
09/12/96 12.26 3206 <10,000 560 <100 110 <100 109,000 -
03/31/97 12.04 320.82 <25 000 1,200 370 <250 380 136,000 -
12/23/198 12.92 319.94 - - - - - - - 0.1' SPH; 0079 gal SPH removed
03/2549 12.56 3203 - - - - - - - 0.05' SPH; 0.05 gal SPH remeved
02/8300 11.12 321.74 82,100 4,780 11,400 2,270 15,800 137,000 (1562,000) -
112372001 11.78 321.08 60,600 4,810 7,500 1,870 11,000 148,000 - Absorbent sock in well
5/1/2001 10 66 3222 56,000 3,760 5,640 <2,500 8,740 136,000 - Absorbent sock in well
8/28/2001 11.79 321.07 32,000 3,800 2,500 1,200 7,500 160,000 - Absorbent sock in well
11/27/2001 1198 320.88 110,000 1,300 2,300 1,500 9,400 90,000 - Absorbent sock removed
02/28/02 11.81 321.05 24,000 1,900 820 520 3,100 54,000 -
05/22/02 116 321.26 110,000 4,000 3,200 2,800 18,000 140,000 -
08/20/02 11.81 321.05 37000 2,600 1,500 3 4,800 110,000 -
11/11/02 11.63 2z 81,000 2,900 2,100 2,100 14,000 110,000 -
05/08/03 10.91 321.95 5,700 770 &9 130 365 76,000 (70,000) -
12/15/04 11.97 320.89 33,000 1,700 430 1,300 7,000 70,000 (892,000} -
02/21/85 10.81 32208 - - - - - - - 0,01 SPH
MW-4 03/01/98 09 32274 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
33263 04/02/96 877 32287 - - - - - - -
06/27196 10 322.64 <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.53 <35 -
0%/12/96 11.67 320.96 <50 <0.5 <035 <05 <05 33 -
03/31/97 10.59 322.04 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <@.5 <25 -
12/23/98 10.37 322.26 <50 <0.5 <45 <05 <].5 <2.5 -
03/25/99 2.1 32272 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
02/03/00 1032 32231 <50 <0.5 <3 <05 <0.5 <2 5/<280 (3 -
01/23/01 10,54 322.09 <50 <0 500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <5.00 -
05/01/01 1032 3220 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
08/28/01 10.57 322.08 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
11/27/01 1029 1223 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
02/28/02 10.3 32233 <50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25 -
05/22/02 10,12 321251 SAMPLED AWNNUALLY
18/20/02 1043 3222 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
11/11/02 2,89 32274 SAMPLED ANNTTALLY
(3/X18/03 8.79 322.84 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <1 -
12/13/04 10.56 32207 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(.5 <5.0 -
0221705 9.50 323.13 <50 <5 <0,5 <B.5 <05 <50 (<0.5) -
MW-5 03/01/96 10.62 32258 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <Z.3 -
333.47 04/02/56 10.14 323.06 - - - - - - -
06/27/9%6 16.22 32208 <50 <03 <4.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <Z.5 -
09/12/95 10.85 322.19 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5 <25 -
03/31/97 10.44 1226 <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/23/98 10.21 32283 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l5 <25 -
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well ID Date Drepth Groundwater
TOC Elzv Sampled to Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Nylenes MTBE 1,2-DCA Nates
Jizll 60} (ft, msly < p/Le >

MW-5 (Cont'd) D3/25/99 592 32312 <30 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/Q3/00 543 323 41 <50 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <) 502 03 -
0123401 10.35 32259 <50 <0.300 =<0.500 <0.500 <Q.300 <540 -
05/01/01 10.34 3227 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
08/28/01 10.44 3226 SAMPLED.ANNUALLY
11/27/01 10.17 32287 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
02/28/02 102 322.84 <30 <050 «0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/22/02 10.38 32266 SAMFPLED ANNUALLY
08/20/82 1036 322.68 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
111142 10.03 32304 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
(5/08/03 9.56 32348 <50 <05 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 3.4/<0.5 -
12/13/04 10.08 32296 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 -
0212105 2% 323.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <405 <0.X <80 (0.54) -

ABBEREVIATIONS AND NOTES:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to December 14, 2004, were scanned from a report by SOMA.
() = Feet

(mal} = Mean sea level

TOC Elev. (3} = Top of casing elevatian

ug/L = micrograms per liter - approximately ¢qual 1o parts per billion = ppb

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Methad 8015M.

BTEX by EPA Method 8020/8021.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020/802). (Concentrations in parentheses are by EPA Method 8260B),
1,2-DCA = |, 2-Dichlarcethane

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness, in feet

—=Not Measured/Nat Analyzed

1 Laberatory report indicales weathered gasoline C6-C12.
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Client: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.
Site
Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA 1
]
Date: 2/21/2005 Signature:
- T =
Depth to | Depth to SPH Depth to
Well ID Time SPH Water | Thickness | Beottom Comments
Well EA-1 was inaccessible, VW-1 insufficient
water
MW-1 8:10 11.81 25.36
MW-2 8.05 7.55 20.00
MW-3 815 10.81 22.12
MW-4 645 9.50 19.75
MW-5 750 9.9) 20.94

EA-1 |Inaccessible

EA-2 755 7.20 39.15
EA-3 %:00 £.80 3470
YW-1 8:20 §.32 8.36
VW-2 8:25 4.15 8.30
VW-3 8:30 6.33 8.35




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 2/21/2005
Client: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc,
Site Address: " 7240 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA
Well ID: MW-1
‘Well Diameter; 2"
Purging Device; Disposable Bailer
Sampling Mcthod:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 2536 JFe= mg/L
Depth to Waler: 11.81 |ORP= mV
Water Column Height: 13.55 |DO= 0.82 mg/L
Volume/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 217 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 6.50
CASING
YOLUME [ TEMP COND.

TIME: {gal) (Celsius) pH (microns)

1:30 22 241 7.12 680

1:40 43 241 7.09 1042

1:50 0.5 24.0 7.10 1066
Sample
1D: Datc: Tim¢ Container Type Preservative Analytes [Method

TPHg,
_ BTEX, ‘
MW-1 2/21/2005 1:55 |Voa HCI MTBE 80158, 8021, 82608
i
Signature: /rZ’

|6




MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 2/21/2005
Client: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA
Well ID: MW-2
‘Well Diameter; 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth; 20,00 |Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: ' 7.55 |ORP= mv
Water Column Heigl: 12.45 [DO= 1.35 mg/L
Volume/ft: ' 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.99 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 5.98
CASING
VOLUME |TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH (microns}
12:55 2.0 239 7.07 1292
1:05 40 242 7.14 1260
1:15 6.0 24.1 711 1268
Sample
1D: Dates Time Container Type Preservative Anaitytes [Method
TPHg,
_ BTEX,
MW-2 2/21/2005 1:20 |Voa HCl MTBE 80158, 8021, 8260B
Signature: ﬁI«

A~




MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING

Date: 2/21/2005
Client: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc,
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA
Well ID: MW-3 '
‘Well Diameter: A
Purging Devige: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:
Total Well Depth: 22,12 |Fe=- mg/L
Depth to Water: 1081 JORP= my
Water Column Height: 11.31 IDO= 1.29 mg/L.
Volume/ft; 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.81 |COMMENTS:
. ] NO SAMPLE TAKE, SPH in well after purging 3 liters from well,
3 Casing Volumes (gal) 343 ISPH level at 12.09, water level at 12.10.
CASING
: YOLUME |TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal)  {(Celsius) pH  {{microns}
2:05 08
Sample
ID: Datc: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes [Method
TPHg,
BTEX,
MW-3 2/21/2005 Voa HC1 MTBE |8015B, 8021, 8260B
{1
Signature: /L

/ {




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 2/21/2005
Client: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.
Site Address: 7244 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA
Well 1D: MW-4
Well Diameter; 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 19.75 |Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 950 JORP= mVy
Water Column Height: 10.25 DO= 1.60 mg/L
Volume/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 164 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal}: 492
CASING
VOLUME [TEMP COND.

TIME: (zal) (Celsius) pH (microns)

10:10 1.6 231 7.40 1962

10:15 33 235 7.35 2048

10:20 4.9 23.3 7.38 2019
Sample
ID: Date: Time Conlainer Type Preservative Analytes | Method

TPHg,
: DIEX, 80158, 8021, 8260B
MW-4 2/21/2005 10:25 1Voa HCl MTRE 0158, 8021, 826
Signature: KL !




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 2/21/2005
Client: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA
Well ID: MW-3
'Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposabic Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: : 2094 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 990 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 11.04 |DO= 1.62 mg/L
Volume/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume {gal): 1.77 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 5.30
CASING
YVOLUME [TEMP COND.

TIME: {gal} (Celsius} pH (microns}

10:35 1.8 237 7.19 1861

10:43 35 232 7.11 1295

10:55 53 233 7.15 1260
Sample
ID: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |[Method

TPHg,
_ BTEX, OB
MW-5 2/21/2005 11:00 |Voa HC1 MTRE 8015B, 8021, 826
Signature; (‘l,

lv




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 2/21/20035
Client: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc,
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA
Well ID: EA-2
'Well Diameter; 4"
Purging Device: Whal Pump
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 39.15 |Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 720 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 31.95 IDO= 0.64 mg/L
Volume/ft: 0.65
1 Casing Volume (gal): 20.77 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 62.30
CASING
VOLUME {TEMP COND.

TIME: () (Celsius} pH (microns}

11:20f 2038 234 731 770

11:30f 415 23.6 7.09 794

11:46) 623 23.6 7.04 779
Sample
ID: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method

TPHg,
_ BTEX,
EA-2 2/21/2003 11:45 |Voa HCl MTRBE [8015B, 8021, 8260B
Signature: J_/ jj—/

Cd |




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 2/21/2005
Client: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA
Well ID: EA-3
'Well Diameter: 4"
Purging Device; Whal Pump
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 3470 JFe= myg/L
Depth to Water: 8.80 JORP= my
Water Column Height: 2590 [bO= 0.69 mg/L
Volume/ft: 0.65
1 Casing Volame (gal): 16.84 [COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 50.51
CASING
YOLUME iTEMP COND.

TIME: (zal)  [(Celsius) pH  |(microns)

11:55| 168 243 7.06 549

12:05| 337 241 7.03 356

12;15 50.5 243 7.05 533
Sample
1D: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |Method

TPHg,
BTEX, 5 260B
EA-3 2/21/2005 12:20 [Voa HC1 MTBE |8019B, 8021 8
Signature:




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING

Date: 2/21/2003

Client; Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.

Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA.

Well ID: VW-2

Well Diameter: 2"
{Purging Device: Disposable Bailer

Sampling Method:

Total Well Depth: 830 [Fe= mg/L

Depth to Water: 4.15 JORP= mV

Water Columm Height: 415 DO= 0.33 mg/L

Volume/ft: 0.16

1 Casing Volume (gal): 0.66 |COMMENTS:

3 Casing Volumes (gal): 1.99 Well dewatered no sample taken.

CASING
VOLUME |TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal)  [(Ceisiusj pH  |Gmicrons)
9:30 0.7
DEWATERED @ 9:31
Sample
iD: Date: Time Container Type  [Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHg,
BTEX,
VW-2 2/21/20035 Voa HCI MTBE |8015B, 8021, 82608
Signature: / _




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 2/21/2005
Client: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.
Site Address: 7240 Dublin Blvd. Dublin, CA
Well ID: VW-3
‘Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:
Total Well Depth: 8.35 |Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 633 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 2,02 [DO= 0.37 mg/L
Volume/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (pgal): 032 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 0.97 Well dewatered no sample taken
CASING
VOLUME |TEMP COND.
TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH (microns)
9:45 03
DEWATERED @ 9:46
Sample
1D: Datc; Time Container Type Preservative Analytes |[Method
TPHeg,
BTEX,
VW-3 2/21/2005 Voa HCI MTBE 80158, 8021, 8260B
il
Signature: p{i_- -
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Laboratory Analytical Report




MecCampbell Analytical, Inc. cﬂnln_or_e“S'“'nv niennn Page 1 of 1
110 Second Avenue South, #D)7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0502375 ClientID: PEO

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Bob Clark-Riddeil TEL: (510) 435-8664 Bob Clark-Riddel
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. FAX: (510Q) 654-4006 Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. .
64 Sonia Street ProjectNo: Dublin Car Wash 84 Sonia Street Date Received:  02/24/2005
Qakland, CA 845618 PQ: Dakland, CA 94618 Date Printed: 04/19/2005

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 [ 7 [ 8 | ® | 10 | 11 [ 12 | 13 | 14 [15

0502375001 | NIW-1 Water  [2/21/05 1:55:00 PM] [ ] | A 8 A

0502375-002 MW-2 Water  2/21/05 1:20:00PM} [ | | A B

0502375-003 MW-4 Water [ 2/21/0510:25:00 | [ ]| A B

0502375-004 MW-5 Water | 22105110000 | 1] A B

0502375-005 EA-2 Water [ 2/21/051145:00 | [ | A B

0502375-006 FA-3 Water 221/05122000 | ]| A B

Test Legend:

[1] G-MBTEX_W | [2] MTSE_W ] (3]  PREDFREPORT | 4] | (5]

L& ] | [7] | L8| ] Lo ] il [18] |

[24] ] [12] ] [13] | [14] | [15] ]

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622

Website: www.tnceampbell.com E-mait: main@mccamphbell.com

Pangea Environmental Svcs,, Inc. | Client Project ID: Dublin Car Wash Date Sampled: 02/21/05
64 Sonia Street Date Received: 02/24/05
Client Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell Date Extracted: 02/25/05-03/01/05
Oakland, CA 94618
Client B.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/25/05-03/01/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analyticel methods:  SWB021B/8015Cm Work Order; 0502375
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes DF I % 58
001A MW-1 W ND<100,4 3060 ND<1.0 ND<I.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2 110
0024 MW-2 W ND 800 ND ND ND ND 1 119
003A MW-¢ w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1} 109
0044 MW-5 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1| 150
005SA EA-2 W ND 13 ND NI ND ND 1 114
(06A EA-3 w ND 180 ND ND 23 14 1 9%
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 i ugl
ND means not detected at or
above the feporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA I |mgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/studge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursary in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most maobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant, biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢} TPH patiem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard sotvent / mineral spirit?y; ) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present, g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting bimit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) ro recognizable pattem; n) TPH(g) range non-target isotated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No, 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é MeCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mceampbell.com

04 Sonia Street

Oakland, CA 94618

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc.

Client Project TD: Dublin Car Wash

Date Sampled: 02/21/08

Date Received: 02/24/05

Client Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell

Date Extracted: 02/25/05-02/28/05

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/25/05-02/28/05
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8260B Work Oder: 03502375
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) : DF | %ss
001B MW.-1 w 3800 200 103
002B MW-2 1100 00 104
03B MW-4 W ND 1 102
004B MW-5 W 0.54 1 102
0058 EA-2 W 11 I 105
06B EA-3 W 290 20 103
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W 0.5 pgl

Voo hereporimg imt | Na NA

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

NI means net detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L., soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

[t} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix itterference; k) reporting lintit near, but not identical to our standard reparting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit reised due to insufficient sample amount, n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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